
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 6TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada 020 8359 2037  

chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes   

2.   Absence of Members (If any)   

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)   

5.   Members' Items (If any)   

 Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management  
 

 

 High Barnet Ward   

6.   14 Cavendish Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4DZ - B/03292/13  1 - 8 

 Oakleigh Ward   

7.   11 Oakleigh Park North, London, N20 9AN - TPO/00511/13/B  9 - 18 

 Woodhouse Ward   

8.   39 Churchfield Avenue, London, N12 0NS - F/04079/13  19 - 30 

9.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada 
020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People
[...]
the public purse, as well as the public 
amenity value of the tree and its importance to the character and appearance of Oakleigh 
Park North, it is necessary to consider whether or not the proposed felling is justified as a 
remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided, 
particularly in the light of the Structural Engineers’ concerns about the recovery noted 
following the removal of the Cypress trees and the extant permission to undertake pruning 
treatment to the Horse Chestnut subject of this application. 
 
The Council must decide whether it is prepared to refuse consent to the proposed removal 
of the tree and face a possible compensation claim potentially in excess of £45,500 or 
allow the removal of the tree subject to replacement planting.  
 

16



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
LOCATION: 
 

39 Churchfield Avenue, London, N12 0NS 

REFERENCE: F/04079/13 Received: 09 September 2013 
  Accepted: 09 September 2013 
WARD(S): Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 04 November 2013 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Redshaws Ltd. 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing building and erection of a two-storey 
building with 5 self-contained flats. Associated amenity space 
and refuse store. (Outline application) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 258.ST.01 rev A, 258.P.01, 258.P.02 rev E 
and Design and Access Statement. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2 Application for the approval of the reserved matters must be made before 

the expiration of three years f
[...]
n area of 0.4 hectares would be required to provide an element of 
affordable housing.  as the site is less than 0.4 hectares and only 4 units are 
proposed this policy is not considered relevant and affordable housing is not 
required. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The majority of these have been considered in the report.  However, the following 
specific responses can be made: 
 
• The proposal is for demolition of the existing house and construction of 5, one 

bedroom flats.  No off street parking is proposed.  The proposal is not in 
accordance with the parking standards set out in the Local Plan.  Any vehicles 
associated with the occupancy of the flats would have to be parked on-street.  
Churchfield Avenue is located within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).  However, 
the  Councils Traffic and Transport section  consider that subject to future 
residents of the site being exempted from purchasing permits to park then on 
balance the proposal is considered to be acceptable on highways grounds.  The 
Inspector considered this matter further at appeal and concluded that whilst flat 
owners may place further demands on the 'on street' parking spaces, which may 
inconvenience existing residents, in isolation and having regard to the existing 
vehicle movements along the road, the vehicle movements of the flat owners 
would be insufficient to unacceptably disturb neighbouring residents.  They did 
not consider it necessary to exempt future residents from purchasing permits to 
park.  On this basis it is not considered that the impact on on-street parking would 
form a sustainable reason for refusal. 

• If Members are minded to approve the application a condition controlling the 
hours of working is recommended in order to protect the amenity of existing 
residents from the noise and disturbance during construction. 

 
 
 

28



4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed flats are not considered to be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the area.  The proposed flats would not adversely impact the amenity 
of existing residents or future residents of the proposed units.  The proposal is 
therefore considered to be in accordance with Policy 3.5 of the London Plan and 
Policies CS1, DM01 and DM02  of the adopted Local Plan.  Accordingly, subject to a 
number of conditions approval is recommended. 
 

29



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 39 Churchfield Avenue, London, N12 0NS 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04079/13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

30


	Agenda
	6 14 Cavendish Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 4DZ - B/03292/13
	7 11 Oakleigh Park North, London, N20 9AN - TPO/00511/13/B
	11 Oakleigh Park North - Site Plan

	8 39 Churchfield Avenue, London, N12 0NS - F/04079/13



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
6 November 2013 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 October 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. 14 CAVENDISH ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 4DZ - B/03292/13  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard oral representations from Ms J Young objecting to the 
application; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

7. 11 OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH, LONDON, N20 9AN - TPO/00511/13/B  
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE CONSENT for the reason set out in the report. 
 

8. 39 CHURCHFIELD AVENUE, LONDON, N12 0NS - F/04079/13  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 



 

2 

 
9. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 
 
 


